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Subject: Well Installation and Sampling Report mema’ HeQ”h

796 66™ Avenue

Oakland, CA

AEI Project No. 5526
Dear Mr. Chan:
Enclosed is the final report for the Cruise America property.

Also enclosed are the previously mentioned reports. These are the only documents we
discovered when we performed our initial Phase I on the property. There are also several maps,
not attached to any particular report. Our research did not reveal any information about the
current disposition of the diesel contaminated soil, or whether the former gasoline and diesel
tanks got regulatory closure.

AEI never issued final reports for the advancement of soil borings SB-1 through SB-11. Copies
of the analytical results are included in the tables of the enclosed reports. Copies of the original
analytical documents were enclosed with the workplan. Please let me know if you require
additional copies.

Please call Peter or me at (925) 283-6000 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

%

Nathan Garfield
Staff Geologist

CRICAGO ¢ Los ANGELES ¢ New York o PHOENIX o 8aAN FrancisCa

www.gelconsuttants.com
800.801.3224
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

AEI Consultants (AEI) has prepared this report on behalf of Cruise America Inc. and documents
the groundwater investigation performed at the property located at 796 66th Avenue in Oakland,
California (Figure 1: Site Location Map). The investigation was conducted to further
characterize the extent and the magnitude of the dissolved hydrocarbon plume in the
groundwater beneath the site. A total of six temporary soil borings and five monitoring wells
were installed.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The site is currently occupied by Cruise America, an RV rental and repair facility. Currently,
two buildings exist on the site, surrounded by paved vehicle storage areas. Cruise America
acquired the property from McGuire Huster in August 1988.

In February 1987, three underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the property by
Applied GeoSystems. The tanks consisted of one (1) 1,000 gallon gasoline UST, one (1) 5,000
gallon gasoline UST, and one (1) 8,000 gallon diesel UST. The former locations of the tanks are
shown on Figure 2. Soil sample analyses following removal of the tanks indicated that a release
of both gasoline and diesel had occurred at the site.

Records were reviewed at the Oakland Fire Services Agency, Office of Emergency Services, for
information regarding the investigation and/or cleanup of the release. No records were available
at the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) although they had a file
number for the USTs, nor were any records available at the Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB).

A total of six groundwater monitoring wells and approximately 14 temporary soil borings had
been installed at the site between 1987 and 1988 to investigate impacted groundwater associated
with both the diesel and gasoline releases. Groundwater samples reportedly contained
concentrations of 60,000 pg/1 of total hydrocarbons, and fuel product sheen was observed.

A geotechnical investigation was performed on the property in July 1988 by Kaldveer
Associates. According to field observations, significant hydrocarbon odor was detected in seven
of the borings advanced; however, chemical analyses were not performed.

In August 1988, Purcell, Rhodes, & Associates excavated soil from the area of the former diesel
UST and dispensing system. Excavation sidewall and bottom soil samples and soil samples from
the stockpiled soil reportedly contained concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)
ranging from non-detect to 3,400 mg/kg. The soil was reportedly aerated on the western portion
of the property; however, final sampling or the disposition of the soil is not known. In addition,
groundwater with free phase fuel present was reportedly removed from the excavation (assumed
to be the diesel UST excavation); however, no details were available on the liquid removal.
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The monitoring wells mentioned above could not be located in July 2001, and are assumed to
have been decommissioned and/or buried under asphalt surfacing. Laboratory reports were

incomplete or not included, and site plans were not to scale or incomplete in the reports reviewed
by AEL

In July 2001, AEI performed a Phase Il investigation on the site that included advancing six (6)
soil borings (labeled SB-1 through SB-6). Although low concentrations of TPH as gasoline
(TPH-g) and TPH as diesel (TPH-d) were reported in the groundwater beneath the site, high
levels of methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) were detected in boring SB-1.

In September of 2001, AEI advanced five (5) additional soil borings (labeled SB-7 through SB-
11) in order to determine the source of the high levels of MTBE found in SB-1. Samples
collected from SB-7 and SB-8 did not contain MTBE above laboratory reporting limits. MTBE
concentrations varied from 630 pg/L in $B-9 to 13,000 pg/L in SB-10. These data indicated a
leak in the 10,000-gallon gasoline UST on the southern portion of the property as the most likely
source of the MTBE.

AEI removed the 10,000-gallon gasoline UST in November of 2001. Concentrations of TPH-g in
four of the five soil samples ranged from 4.1 mg/kg to 280 mg/kg. Concentrations of MTBE and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) were also detected in the five soil samples.
Elevated concentrations of TPH as gasoline and MTBE were present in the groundwater sample
at 44,000 pg/L and 42,000 pg/L, respectively. Elevated concentrations of BTEX were also
present in the groundwater sample.

Based on these elevated concentrations of hydrocarbon contamination, the site was referred to
the Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP) for oversight. Mr.
Barney Chan of the LOP requested a workplan to further define the extent of the hydrocarbon
plume. AEI submitted the workplan on July 11, 2002 and received approval on July 17, 2002.

The site currently has a single waste oil UST. The collection of soil and/or groundwater samples
near this tank was not within the scope of this investigation.

3.0 GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

The site is located 80 feet north of Damon Slough, at an elevation of approximately 10 feet
above mean sea level (amsl). The site is level, and the local topography slopes very gently to the
south.

The near surface sediments encountered during well installation activities consisted of sandy and
gravely clays to approximately 7 to 10 feet below ground surface (bgs), underlain by a black,
silty clay with less gravel. The water table was encountered in the temporary borings between
approximately 5 and 13 feet bgs.
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Soil boring SB-17 was advanced to a depth of 50 feet bgs, and revealed an apparent aquitard,
consisting of a stiff sandy clay from 29 to 45 feet bgs. Below the aquitard was a three foot layer
of sandy clay underlain by well-graded gravely sands to the end of the borehole. The second
water bearing zone was encountered at 45.5 feet bgs.

Well locations were surveyed relative to each other and the elevations of the tops of the well
casings were surveyed with respect to mean sea level by Morrow Surveying (California
Professional Land Surveyor No.5161) on October 10, 2002.

Water level measurements were made during the first groundwater monitoring and sampling
episode conducted on September 30, 2002. Water table elevations ranged between 2.77 and 5.57
feet amsl. The hydraulic gradient was calculated at 0.005 f/ft with a flow direction toward the
south south east. Groundwater elevation data from MW-2 were not used for this calculation due
to the low water level measured, and the slow recharge rate during purging and sampling of the
well.

4.0 PERMITS

Prior to the start of drilling activities, well construction permits were submitted and approved on
September 10, 2002 by Mr. James Yoo of the Alameda County Public Works Agency
(ACPWA). Copies of the permit documentation are included in Appendix A.

5.0 SOIL BORING AND WELL INSTALLATION

On September 6, 2002 a total of six (6) borings ( labeled $SB-12 through SB-17) were advanced
using a GeoProbe® direct push-drilling rig. Five (5) of the borings were advanced to a depth of
10 feet bgs. Boring SB-17 was advanced to 50 feet bgs using a dual casing to prevent downward
migration of contaminants.

On August 2, 2002, a total of five (5) soil borings were advanced and converted to groundwater
monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-5). Please refer to Figure 2 for locations of the newly
constructed wells. These borings were advanced with a hydraulic rotary drill rig running
hollow-stem augers. Either 8.5” or 10.5” augers were used depending upon well casing
diameter.

Soil samples were collected at appropriate intervals in each boring. Soil samples obtained
during drilling activities were screened in the field via sensory perceptions and a portable
organic vapor meter. The borings were logged using the unified soil classification system
(USCS). Please refer to Appendix B for detailed logs of the borings, including depth of samples
collected. Soil samples were either cut from the direct push liners or sealed within brass liners
using Teflon® tape and plastic caps, and stored over ice during transportation to the laboratory.
Cuttings generated during the drilling and well installation activities were stored on-site in
sealed, labeled 55-gallon drums.
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In order to collect a groundwater sample from the temporary borings (SB-12 through 5B-17), a
%" diameter slotted PVC casing was inserted into each boring upon reaching the target depth.
Groundwater samples were collected in a stainless steel bailer, and poured into 40-mL VOA
vials. The groundwater samples were capped so that there was no head space or visible air
bubbles within the vials, then placed in a cooler with wet ice to await transportation to the
laboratory. Following sample collection, the temporary PVC casing was removed and each
boring was backfilled with neat cement grout.

Well MW-1 was constructed of 4” diameter casing. The remaining four wells were constructed
of 2 diameter casing. All five wells were advanced to a total depth of 14 feet. The wells were
constructed with 10 feet of 0.020” factory-slotted well screen and 4 feet of flush threaded blank
Schedule 40 PVC casing that was installed through the hollow augers. The well screen in each
well was fitted with a flush-threaded bottom cap. No. 2/16 Monterey sand was poured through
the auger to form a sand pack from the bottom of the well to one foot above the slotted well
screen. Approximately 1 foot of bentonite pellets were placed above the sand and hydrated with
tap water. The remainder of the boring was filled to 0.5 feet below grade with neat cement
grout. A flush mounted traffic rated well box was installed over the casing, and an expanding,
locking inner cap was placed on the casing top. Refer to the boring logs (Appendix B) for an
illustration of well construction details.

6.0 WELL DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING

The five newly installed wells were developed on September 24, 2002. The wells were
developed by first using a surge block to clear the sand pack and screen of any fines, and then a
minimum of 10 well volumes of water were pumped from each well.

Groundwater samples were collected from the wells on September 30, 2002. No hydrocarbon
odor or product sheen were observed during the sampling of the wells. Depth to groundwater
was measured prior to sampling activities. Prior to the collection of water samples, at least three
well volumes of water were purged from each well. Please refer to Appendix C for Groundwater
Well Sampling Field Forms, which include details on the sampling of each well.

The groundwater samples were collected from each well using clean disposable plastic bailers.
Water was poured from the bailers into 40 ml VOA vials and capped so that neither headspace
nor air bobbles were visible within the sample containers. The samples were labeled and placed
on ice and transported under chain of custody protocol for analysis to McCampell Analytical Inc.
(DOHS Certification Number 1644) of Pacheco, California.
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7.0 SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

7.1 Soil

From each boring, a soil sample collected between 4 and 5 feet bgs was analyzed for TPH-g
(EPA Method 5030/8015), BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 5030/8020, and total lead (TTLC
extraction [EPA 6010]). An additional soil sample from SB-17, collected 39 feet bgs, was
analyzed for the same parameters. Samples SB-12 5°, SB-13 4°, SB-14 4°, MW-4 4°, and MW-5
5* were reanalyzed for soluble lead (STLC extraction) due to their high total lead concentrations.

Hydrocarbon impacted soil was limited in extent. TPH-g was detected in four of the samples
analyzed. The only significant concentration of TPH-g occurred in sample SB-13 4° (15,000
mg/kg). The three other samples containing detectable levels of TPH-g (SB-16 4°, SB-17 4°, and
MW-4 4”) ranged from 73 to 1.2 mg/kg. The samples containing detectable levels of TPH-g also
contained MTBE, ranging from 1.5 to 2.0 mg/kg.

Sample SB-13 4 also contained significant concentrations of BTEX compounds. Minor
concentrations of BTEX compounds were identified in SB-16 4, SB-17 4’, MW-4 4°, and MW-
54,

Elevated concentrations of lead were detected in soil samples collected on the north side of the
former excavation (SB-12 through SB-14, MW-4 and MW-5). Please refer to Table 3 for details
of the soil sample analytical results.

7.2 Groundwater

Groundwater samples collected from the temporary borings and during the first sampling
episode were analyzed for TPH-g (EPA Method 5030/8015), BTEX and MTBE (EPA Method
5030/8015), and Oxygenated Volatile Organics and Lead Scavengers (EPA 8260). Groundwater
samples collected from the temporary soil borings were also analyzed for dissolved lead (EPA
6010).

Concentrations of TPil-g were detected as high as 13,000 pg/L in SB-13, but were below
laboratory detection limits in MW-2 and MW-3. Significant levels of MTBE (12 to 51,000
ug/L) were found in all water samples except those collected from MW-2 and MW-3. BTEX
compounds were detected in SB-12, $B-13, SB-15, SB 16, SB-17, and MW-1. The highest
concentrations of BTEX were in SB-13.

Sample SB-17-W 47’ contained 150 of MTBE, 90 pg/L of TPH-g, and elevated concentrations
of BTEX compounds.

The groundwater sample analytical data are summarized in Tables 3 and 4. Laboratory results
and chain of custody documentation are included in Appendix C.
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8.0 RECEPTOR SURVEY

The Department of Water Resources (DWR) performed a well survey of all production wells
within 2,000 feet of the site. This survey located 12 well drillers’ reports. From these reports,
eight wells were located. The remaining three reports are from unknown locations including
nine test holes at the Continental Can Company, an analysis of incrustating solids, and a 1,025
foot deep well for the Santa Cruz Fruit Packing Company. In addition to the information from
the DWR survey, the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency provided on the Damon and
Fitchburg well groups, which were historically used as a municipal water supply. Their exact
locations are unknown. Figure 1 shows the locations of all wells identified in relation to the
study site. The well data collected are summarized in the table below.

Exhibit 1. Nearby Wells

Location Site Distance Direction | Depth Screen Use
ID # (feet) (feet) Interval
Fitchburg well group (20 wells?) 1 ~ 930 Southeast NA NA Municipal
Damon well group 2 ~2,470 Northeast NA NA Municipal
American Brass & Iron Foundry 3 3,325 Southeast 495 450-495 Industrial
EBEMUD 4 3,040 Northwest 30 5-30 Test Well
PG&E 5 3,325 North 120 NA NA
PG&E 6 2,280 North 120 NA NA
Coliseum OW-2 7 2280 Southeast | 82.5 | 62-82 Obse;"a““
Coliseum OW-03A 8 1,710 Southeast | 82.5 62-82 Ob“l‘;" atio
Coliseum OW-5B 9 1,140 Southeast | 102 | 92102 | Obeva
Coliseum OW-06A 10 1,330 South 08 | 77.5.975 | Observate
Coliseum OW-7 1 1,140 South 724 | 5272 Obscr‘;"a“o
Site # were assigned arbitrarily. NA — Information not available

The two municipal well groups are the Damon group and the Fitchburg group. The exact
locations and screen intervals of both well groups remain unknown. Without this information it
cannot be determined whether the MTBE detected in the deeper aquifer in SB-17 represents a
threat to these wells as a result of vertical migration.

The test well at the East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) yard is located more than
3,000 feet from the site and is well outside the area impacted by this release.

Although the use of the two Pacific Gas and Electric (PG&E) wells is unknown, they are located
more than 2,000 feet upgradient of the site, and should not be impacted by this release.
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Small concentrations of MTBE may be detected in the five observation wells located around the
Oakland Coliseum. Since these wells are not production wells, small concentrations of MTBE in
them should not pose a risk to human health.

9.0 SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This investigation was designed to further assess the extent and stability of the dissolved phase
hydrocarbon plume identified during the removal of a 10,000-gallon gasoline UST from the
property in November of 2001.

AFI advanced a total of six (6) temporary soil borings and installed five (5) permanent
groundwater monitoring wells. Temporary borings SB-12 through SB-16 were advanced to a
total depth of 10 feet bgs. SB-17 was advanced to 50 feet bgs, and AEI identified a second
aquifer located 45.5 feet bgs. The monitoring wells were all constructed to a total depth of 14
feet bgs.

Based on soil sample analytical data, it is apparent that significant hydrocarbon impact soil
remains in the vicinity of the former 10,000-gallon gasoline UST. The major concentrations of
hydrocarbons remaining in the soil occur in the vicinity of SB-13, however high concentrations
of TPH-g were reported in the three sidewall samples and in Disp-East 3’ collected during the
tank removal activities. Although high levels of lead exist in the soil (SB-12 4°, SB-13 4°, SB-
14 4, MW-4 4°, MW-5 5°, and South 6 4”), water sample data collected from the temporary
borings indicate this lead has not significantly impacted the groundwater. Interim corrective
action may be prudent to prevent further groundwater impact.

Considerable hydrocarbon concentrations are present in groundwater beneath the site. The most
significant contaminant is MTBE. Despite the anomalous water level measurement from MW-2,
it is apparent that groundwater flows southeast toward Damon Slough with a gradient of 0.005
ft/ft. The highest levels of contamination were found in the area of the former gasoline UST, but
were also elevated in the upgradient direction (MW-4, MW-5, SB-9 and SB-1). MW-2 and
MW-3 were the farthest downgradient, and were non-detect for all hydrocarbon compounds with
the exception of a minor amount of MTBE (0.84 pg/L) in the water sample from MW-2. This
indicates that the contaminant plume is has not impacted the waters of Damon Slough.
Dissolved MTBE concentrations are plotted on Figure 7.

Cursory investigation of underground utilities at the site revealed storm drains and sewer lines
on the site that may lead from the vicinity of MW-4 north toward 66 Avenue. If such a
preferential pathway exists it may explain the upgradient migration of MTBE observed in SB-1
and SB-9.

The groundwater sample collected from SB-17-W 47’ indicates that this release has migrated
vertically; however, these concentrations are significantly lower than those in the shallower
water table.
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The plume boundaries have been defined to the south by the non-detect results in MW-2 and
MW-3, and to the north by results from SB-2, SB-3 and SB-7. The plume is loosely defined to
the west since the September 2001 soi! borings in the region of the former diesel UST on the
western portion of the property (SB-4 through SB-6) did not identify any MTBE. The extent of
contamination has not been defined to the east.

None of the wells identified by the DWR well survey are believed to be significantly impacted or
to present a risk to human health.

Continued groundwater monitoring and sample collection are recommended to assess the
mobility of the contaminants. The next episode of sampling is scheduled for December 2002,
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10.0 REFERENCES

1. Underground Storage Tank Removal Draft Report March 4, 2002 issued by AEI
Consultants,

2. Site Investigation Workplan July 11, 2002 issued by AEI Consultants.

3. Workplan — Site Investigation : Addendum August 6, 2002 issued by AEI Consultants.

11.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS AND SIGNATURES

This report presents a summary of work completed by AEIL including observations and
descriptions of site conditions. Where appropriate, it includes analytical results for samples
taken during the course of the work. The number and location of samples are chosen to provide
required information, but it cannot be assumed that they are entirely representative of all aréas
not sampled. All conclusions and recommendations are based on these analyses, observations,
and the governing regulations. Conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not
be inferred from this document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices in the
environmental engineering and construction field that existed at the time and location of the
work.

Sincerely,

Nathan Garfield
Staff Geologist

Joseph P. Derhake
Senior Project Engineer, Principal
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data

Date Well Depth to Water Table
Well ID Collected Elevation Water Elevation
ft (amsl) ft (TOC) ft (amsl})
MW-1 9/30/02 10.88 541 5.47
MW.-2 9/30/02 10,77 8.00 2377
MW-3 9/30/02 10.20 5.21 4.99
MW-4 9/30/02 11.07 5.50 5.57
MW-5 9/30/02 11.18 5.62 5.56

All well elevations and depths to water are measured from the top of the casing (TOC)
ft (amsl) = feet above mean sea level




Table 2:
Soil Sample Analytical Data

Sample Date TFPH-g TPH-d MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Lead {(mg/kg)
1D mglkg g’y mg/'kg mgkg mglkg mg/kg mg/kg TTLC STLC
SB-1 7 7/17/2001 <14 - <0.03 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0003
SB-2 6 71772001 <L0 26 <0.08 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.003 "
SB-2 10 7/17/2001 <14 - <105 <0,005 <(.005 <0.005 <0005 -
SB-34' 71772001 <1.0 - <0.0§ <0.003 <0.005 <0.005 <0.003 -
SB4 &' 71772001t <1.0 2.8 <0.05 <0,005 <(.005 <0005 <0,005 -
SB-5 4' 7/17/2001 3.0 13 <0.05 0.1600 0.058 0.11 0.21 -
SB-5 7 71772001 9.7 37 <0.05 0.059 0.012 0.007 0.056 - -
5B-6 7' 7/17/2001 1.5 11 <0.0§ 0.008 0.018 <0.005 <0.005 - -
$B-6 15 7/17/2001 <10 <10 <0.05 <0.,005 <0005 <(.005 <0,005 - -
SB-§ 4' 9/28/2001 16 - <0.05 0.033 D.11 D.031 0.14 - -
SB-8 11 2/28/2001 =<1.0 - <005 <0,005 0,805 <0005 <0,005 -
Disp-East 3'  11/30/2001 110 - <0.2¢ 0.07 12 0.16 52 - M
Disp-West 3 11/30/2001 280 - 6 0.25 7.3 4.1 26 -
Southé 172 11/30/2001 4.1 - 53 0.038 0.16 0.034 0.19 - R
West6 172 117302001 <50 - 0.99 <0.005 0.014 0.011 0.046 - -
East6 1/2  11/30/2001 140 - 0 13 39 19 13 - -
SR-12 § 9/6/2002 <50 . <105 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 1200 23
§8-13 4' 9/6/2002 15,000 - ND<50 21 840 300 17040 £30 75
S$B-14 4' 9/6/2002 <50 R <0.0§ <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 110 27
SB-154' 9/6/2002 <50 - =005 <0.005 <{).005 =<0.005 <0.005 5 -
$B-16 4 9/6/2002 73 - 1.5 ND<0.05 0.18 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 20 -
SB-17 4' 9/6/2002 12 R 2.1 0.0073 0.007 <0003 0011 32 -
SB-17 3¢ 9/6/2002 <30 - <0.03 <0.005 <005 <0.005 <0.005 3.3 -
MW-1 4 9/19/2002 <10 - <0.05 <0.003 <0.0035 <0.005 <0.005 59 -
MW-2 4" 971972002 <l.0 . <0).05 <).005 <0005 <0.005 <0,005 15 -
MW-34' 971972002 <1.0 - <005 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 25 -
MW-4 4 971972002 6.2 - <0.05 <005 0.0080 0.0078 0.021 160 -
MW-5 4 9/19/2002 <10 . 2.0 0¢.0053 0.0088 <0.005 0.010 190 -
MDOL 1.0 1.0 0.05 0.065 0.005 0.003 0.005 3 0,200

MDL = Method Detection Limit

ND = Not detecled above lhe Meihod Detegtion Limit (unless othurwise noled)
ve/kg = micrograms per kilogram (ppb)

mg/kg =milligrams per kilogram {ppm)

- = Sample not analyzed by this method



Table 3:
Groundwater Sample Analytical Data
Sample TPH-g TPH-d MTBE(ng/L) Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Lead
1D Date pg/L pefl (EPA 8020) (EPA 8260) pe/L pg/L pe/L pg/L mg/L
SB-1W /1772001 =50 - 650 - .63 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
SB-2W /1722001 <50 - <5.0 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
SB3W /1772001 120 - <5.0 - <0.5 4.6 <0.5 <0.5 -
5B-4wW /172001 <350 990 <5.0 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
SB-3w /172001 68 410 <50 - <0.5 0.66 <0.5 <0.5 -
SB-6W 7172001 240 590 <5.0 - 0.5 2.9 <0.5 <0.5 -
SB-TW 9282001 <50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.74 <0.5 <0.5 -
SB-9W 9282001 <50 - 670 630 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
SB-10W  9/28/2001 <500 - 15,000 13,000 <20 <2.0 2.5 <2.0 -
SB-11' W 9/28/2001 58 - 1,900 1,760 2.4 1.8 <0.5 0.7% -
GW* 1173072001 44,000 - 42,000 - 550 3100 640 3500 -
SB-12 9/6/2002  ND<1000 - 31,000 32,000 44 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10Q <0.005
SB-13 9672002 13,000 - 51,000 49,000 300 1700 320 1,800 <0.005
SB-14 962002 ND<500 - 11,000 9,500 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 <0.005
SB-15 /62002 300 - 730 770 <0.5 32 0.71 35 0.039
SB-16 S/6/2002 ND<200 - 3,900 2,700 ND<1 2.1 ND<1 25 <0.005
SB-17 9/6/2002 ND<200 - 5,900 5,500 ND<1.7 38 ND<1.7 4.2 <{0.005
SB-17-W 47 9672002 90 - 150 120 1.7 33 19 35 .
MW-1 9/30/2002 1,800 - 19,000 13,000 30 15 16 18 -
MW-2 9/30/2002 <50 - <5.0 0.84 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 -
MW-3 9/30/2002 <50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW-4 93072002  ND<ID0 - 790 ND<10 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW-5 9/30/2002 ND<2,000 - 19,000 MD<250 MND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 -
MDIL 50 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 {1.003

MDL = Method Dietection Limit

ND = Not detected abeve the Method Detection Limil (unless otherwise noted)
pe/L = micrograms per liter (ppb)

mg/L = milligrams per liter {ppm)

- = Sample not analyzed by this methed

* Sample GW was collected from standing water within the tank excavation



Table 4:
Groundwater Sample Fuel Oxygenate and Lead Scavenger Analytical Data
Sample Date Diisopropyl ether  Ethyl tert-butyl ether  Methyl-t-butyl ether  tert-Amyl methyl ether t-Butyl alcohol 1,2-Dibromoethane 1,2-Pichloroethane
1)) (DIPE) (ETBE) (MTEE} (TAME) (TBA) {EDB) {1,2-DCA}

pe/L pg/L pe/L v/l e/l e/l L
MW-1 9/30/2002 ND=500 ND<500 13,000 T ND<500 ND<500 ND-<:500 ND=500
BW-2 9/30/2002 Q.5 <0.5 0.84 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 9/30/2002 Q.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
BW-4 9/30/2002 ND<10 ND<1¢ 750 ND<10 N+<100 ND=<10 ND<10
MW-5 9/30/2002 ND=250 ND<250 18,000 ND<250 ND<2,500 ND<250 ND=250
MDL 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 5 0.5 0.5

MDL = Methed Detection Limit

ND = Not detected above the Methad Detection Limit {unless otherwizse noted)
pe/l. = micrograms per liter (pob)

mg/L = milligrams per liter {ppm}

~ = Sample not analyzed hy this methad
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e 1 Mininitnt surfuce deal ;hluh £es 15 bwo inches of
Replastmuny Bormegtic a

2ohent grads placed by temie,
Mnicipal il irripation o 2.Mintmoun sezl depth for mordiaring weils 41 e
Industriad a Olhrr Wo hiﬁm"j K maxinmm depth practiessle or 1 fual,
0. GEOTECHNICAL
PRILLING METROD:

Backfilf bars haler by memly wics ChmanL Frayt hrlcemem
Mud Roary (3 AlrRotry auger W
Cakle - "

Eroulleand mixtuen.Upper tron-tipes fust tenlacnd in kied
i Ozher o wilh sompuoted audingy,
)] E. CATHODIC
DRILLER'S NAME, H EW Des) l oo Filf hole anode zone Witk concruts Fliaad by tremfs,
£ o F. WELL DESTRUCTION
PRILLER'S LICENSE NO, CH 9+

Send 3 mup of wark g4aa e Pl gyt
Jur welly derpor than 45 fee),
wo ’ Q. BRRCIAL CONDYMONS
WELL PROJECTS ,,5 25 '
Delll Hale Dumae 2 I Maxtmym -

. NGTE: Qne wppbication mun. be submittad for soch well ar welt

Casing Dlamgter . Copty {4 g -2 destruedan. Malvple borings o ann application ary aceepralia

Surface 8eaf frgpth I\ Owner's Well Numnay 21 I for geutethnien] and sontaminadon ittvesttgotiany, ,
Uﬁmn’l‘;mf\l. FROIBETS

Nomber of Bermps Maxlium ‘ -

Thile Dramutar — Daph o . l
ESTIMATED $TaRTING nar /1 8/02, T 01
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE I8 & ABPRQVED - OATE
| hwreby ggren ID‘G‘J:‘HP!,' it all e airamens of thle P o] .

tand Alzmeda Soumy Ordimnga Mo, Yiu8g,

AFFLICANT'S $UONATURS, S s™ :t;z/"}’r"; oate-? /2 /o
P A .

e
PLENSH FRINT NAME.__.’!Z:‘LM f Revdel 1u00




P. 04/07
SEP-10-02 TUE 04:35 PM  ALAMEDA COUNTY PuA .RM239 FaX NO. 5107821939
89/69/2082 B3:53 92629236171 : AET CONSULTANTS {SF) PAGE B3
MUITHITOU GO DL LS P RLEMMUR UUORL Y 2wy 4S8 FEX AU, BiUTad Y3y FouL

ALAMIEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCER SECTION

399 ELMHURET ST, HAYWARD CA, $484119¢
PRONY, (ST0) 670-5054 MARLON MAGALLAN HI/PRANK OODD {310) gotey7ia
FAX Fi0)7az-10as . ‘

[ DRILLING PERMIT AFPLICATION |
FOR APFLICANT TO COMPLETE FOR OFFICE USE, X
o : _ ’j’
LochTION oF Preveer__ 798 &6 4 PERMIT NUMBER
&4 WomAP . oa) TREE) - WELL NUMBER .
AN, . -
- PERMIT - CONDITIONS
Cizcled Porrdl Nequiromens Amaly

A, GENERAL

L A permitsgplication should e mubmined 70 s 1y
LITiVE Kt e ACTWA, ofTiee five days prior ty

APPLICANT

Vame ALY Cougolbwns / Al

MM;@MW
ity Lus .nJe-m‘, el ‘

repeed Hering dats,

< Gybroit 1o ACPWA within &0 daye afir cormplotion of

itied opig it Urmsrtmentaf Warer Resounes.
il Carnlalivy Aeport,

3. Fermit m void {fprojock not bopim within 98 days ne

— ppleYa) detg
8. WATER SUPPLY WELLS .
L. Minimuim derfaes duat thickness Is wo faehey of

TYPE OF PROTRGT Eement Ereut piated By iremia,

Well Conntruetion Geoteehinlea? lvengiion 2. Minivm sxal depdh fe 50 fret foy municipal ynd

Catiadie Poarsitian o Genesal o

Water Supply 0 * cContamination a

Mentioring W Wil Desiryasion 4]

Indiuxiria? wiells or 24 fext for deinexiy nd irrigatlon
Welly inlepe & lersor dewm §y FpYAiALY approvel;
€ CROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS .

PROFORED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
Maw Digriganio- -

ML ELB A

wLuek =TT T Minimum rurface s thiskmes 5 two jnckes of
o Raglaremen| Domeska a QEMIan] okt plosed by bomie,
Municips] 1 Imigarine . t 2.Mirimum sus) dopth for momiorng wells iz tha
Indsarts) u Dither pagu §2 4+ 5!‘ X TR UM dopth prieticabie ar 26 fun,
B CEOTECHNICAL |

DRILLING METROD: . Dack11ll bare: hol= by romle wivh BEMALTL EPOYL O Ekrhant

Mud Rengry i Alr Roary N Auger W

Cabls [ Orehar il

PRILLER'S NAME He?.,) Dﬁ: f[’.‘hq
DRILLER'S UICENSE o, 6 O ?‘% o

Frouvsand nrixvied Hoper twn-thag foet taplicad tn kind
& iTH aamprared euin B
€. CATHODIC

FiI! hale annda sons with eancrue plused by fremmic,
F. WELL DESTRUCTION

Scnd 5 mup of work chted, APAMIA et ig toquirey

Farwaliz deaprr than 43 rogy,
v 8. SEECIAL QaNDITIoNS
WRLL PROJECTS 2 )
g riill Heg? Diemutap _f_‘ 5 i, h;am;rmm ! o NQTE: Onéippilcation muki be Sirmalicad for each well or well
Mg Dlamater_ 2 T et h - dextraction. MulaTe borings on ong applleaion are reesprabls
furface Swal Depih —Zz ___h Overar's Wbl Nuwdrer M tor geatachyleal and sanmmination nvestiyationd, ,
UROTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Nuankar ¢ Hemngs Mazi .
1lala Drameiee i Bepth o
ISHUMATED BFTARTING DATE isior
EFTIMATLD COMPLETION DATE FIEloT,

1 Rurobyt e tu'cemply with o1l requirementy
O et
APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE,

EIy
PLEASH PIONT NAM sﬁ_%_f_!w

ofthiy permiy gud Alamadg Caunry Ordinance Ne, 71448,
. o

APPROVED

G-




P. 05/07
. RM239 - FAX NO. 5107821938 :
SEP-10~02 TUE 04:36 PM  ALAMEDA COUNTY PWa RM239
B3/83/2002 #9153 925283812 AEI CONSLLTANTS (&F) PAGE B4
JUN-SO-UU UM ULl pp ALAMEDA QDUNIY -PWA Kme3y FRK MU BLUfH2 64y P, 0
ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
' WATYR RESOURCES SECTION
395 ELMHURST ST, HAYWARD A, Sid-t 305
BPHONT (318) 672554 MARLON MAGALLANES/FRANYK CODB £510) 5705743
FAX (S10)783~153% . :
[ DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION |
FOR APFLICANT 70 COMPLETE , : FOM UFFICE 4R
LOCATION OF PROVECT__£ 74 €5 ™ ﬂw%ﬁ PARMIT NUMBES | 4202 -~ 0 3-6 /
—w__z‘ & WELL NUMBER L4 ——
- - AN :
— — PERMIT CONDITIONS
p— Clrclzd Paymd; Raquiremen sy Apwly
Nirme é:g:ﬁg ﬂm&_!_ﬂc... o [ fru- . A. GENERAL
Addrase 0 _LJ Phage e - L. A peemit dpplicarien shonld be submiwed 40 2o 1
City A PP s B, BRI ) Irive at the ACPWA 6MTee e deys prier o
BRLICANT . fiaon S'E";"' ot dayrah larien of
M « Bphmit In ACRMWA, within 60 Ayt Afer eomplatan o
Nems AEL  fu. -J‘I*-.'U Aathg 1on v CfE s ed ericimal nmmwwnﬂwm-
ey e Faa P Wl Campletion Repart,
Address S8 ol g (¥ 7 Fhoay ; : 3. Permic i veid i projexsnot begun within 9o dayg of
Cly La g 2 ey approval ok
E.WATER SUPPLY WrLLY .
Ve Minfroum surfacr resd shiglmegs 1 two inches off
TYPE OF PRoECT BomRanl preut placdd Wy himnia,
Well Copsercrian Boalgehnieal lavestpation 2. Miniount neal dapch i€ §0 Fext for munfeipnl and
Cathodis Prolebyian o Ceneral a Induricial walls or 20 fhel for Somustic ond jrrigtan
Walsy Supply Q * Coatsminatien i Wells imileta 2 Loancr depth |y spezlalty op praved,
Mynioring H Wl Dentrucsian n C. GROUNDWATER MONYLORING WELLE .
PROPDSED WATER SUPPLY WELLUEE .~ ST =

New Domastie 14

i Vs Minlimus vubacn Seal thiskncas 16 two lnohos o7
Replazerient Domegsic

i} ESMen Srut plosvd by bomie,
Muntelq t brigsilon fon: o] 2. Mimimum aeal degedy foo rasnfiring wells ia the
Indusipial ki Dthag wnhd » o'~ “g_ ) matimem dapch practiesbia or 70 fasi,
D. GEOTECHNIGAL '
DRILLING METROD: Dackiilt bere hyle by Forale with eomint aTOUL Or eemeny
Med Rasry 13 AlrRotary ™ Auger W £Touriand mikuird Unper peg-ihres faoe raplaesd inkiad
Tohle - L1 Qther i BT With onmpaeted evudagy,
7 T CATHODIC
RRILLER'S NAME F/“"-’ T 1/"""7 FilY hate anode zone witlh contrmty Aloesd by remie.
60'1!“ ?é.? F. WELL DESTRUCTION
PRILLER'S LIGENSE NO. L Eetid 4 map of wark aitaA SEpapE® pormit iy ragubeoad
. fer wells deepur than 48 foot,
1 - G. SPEGTAL CONDITIONS
WELL PROJECTS 4,25 . ‘
g:il_l Hagf Du;uclrr 2 . M“;,mmi u NUTE: One sgplleatinn must be xobmlned Tar eael weil or well
wang Diamejer,___ 1 m. Dopehy _IH  w. fesiruetion Malviple borirgs on ang plication sy scospizhle
Surfaco Seal Duplh & Gwnary Well Numnce 47 o il % for peoteehnical and contrminrien innsnh'guliahs- .
GEOTEGUNICAL IROJKCTS
Nuoiber of Bonmgs Maximum ' ‘::.F—J .
lede Davmeses _— — Depth . )
SSTIMATED STARTING DATE___//7/h2 el
RYIIMATHD COMPLETION DATE LTEL AT APPROVED OATE -
| herslly agres tulcump!y With Rl requlremens of thix Phii g ' .

ne Altindde Daynty tyy neg Na. 13-48,
APTLICANT'S SIONATURE .- il Z ﬁ e .

Tt uAm
PLEASK PRINT NAME. " A | £ 1]

an kevg-13.00

' b
L]




P. 08/07
SEP-10-02 TUE 04:37 PM  ALAMEDA COUNTY PUA RM230  FAX NO. 5107821939
B9/89/2282 @9:53 9252836131 AET CONSLLTANTS (SF}) PAGE a5
SHRUD-OL AU wlsll o P HALOMELE UUUNET rWd 1) 2y FRA M 2lUrDz)Don Fe UL

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
WATER RESOURCES SECTION

FAY S10y782-10%0

359 BLMIURST §T. BAYWARD CA, 345441095
FHONE, (510) 670-2584 MARLON MAGALLANW‘KFODD {18y §T0-5783

.

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION ]
FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE : FOR OFFICS USK
LOCATION OF PROIECT._ 276 e ™% ﬁgg:égs PERMIT NUMBER wﬂ - M N
—_—— Cdiare A gy ey 1‘;% L NUMBER
PERMIT CONDITIONS
Clreled Pormit Raqaltements Apply

CLIENT

Namo_Crw sttes ) Ca féaffm “ A. CENIRAL

Addraze wr U-Zi ?;;;Qﬁ Ei Phode Zéﬁn’j Rews Foo L. & peemicomplindon should ve susmined oo 25 to
City tﬂa&_‘__%,&ﬁ — Ep___ 25276 erivee at the ACPWA, ofae (e Arys, priar g

rapased sardng data.
ARPLICANT whmit 1o ACTWA winnin g0 Sayr afinr complatian of
Nome ALY Congultens /' Authram e C1E s e arlginnl Depariment of Water Radqurcos.
Fo m., i W el Camplation Rpari.
Address SLa of T wig I Phorel S 3. ParoiL it veld IF profees net Sagun wishin 50 dayg of
City £ T 2ip Tppraval dare .
B. WATER, SUFPLY WELLS
L MUfmom scfuce seal telckness i twa Inchet of

TYT'E OF PROJECT camenl croutpiased by memfa,

Wall Congtrve tan Geolechnleal Invemlgatlon % Minimam eaol gepth iy 88 feey for mupicipat and

Cathadio Pratectian s] Gener o

Water Supaty o Conbamizaien g

Manitaring y Wil Destruetiog 2

FROPOSES WATER SUPPLY fVELL USE

“Now Divvpatic [ Replderment Domestin i
Municipat n iTigRian . 0
Jndusail u} Orhar sigy Lo ﬂf T
DRILLING MY TRODY
Mud Raary ¥ ] AlrRemry n Mo W
Cabie ] Qthar 1k
DRILERSNAME _Pews  DeJ b i —
L
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO._g % ?L ? g"';?- —
WELL FROJRCTY 25 -
Dr'ﬂl}lu!i; Draswier _'E' oLV M:mmur?
Caging Dlenmigr N Daosh i
Snrfaen Sund Doglh R Cuger's Wejl Nu‘mher M
CESTERIN AL TROIPCTY
Number af Moy gy Maxitwmg
(618 Drasmutar In., Depth t.

ESTIMATED STARTING haTs__ T/A8/02.
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE 871878 2

I hctoby agree o e mply with g1
AFPLICANT S SIGNATUR
FLEABE FRANT MAMY,

4,///,;,:%!:&\-\.

TRAuitemen of thir parmh and Alsmrdg Lounty Ordisanee Na,
DA ? (3

— Rev 540104

ROVNUWATER MONTCORING WELLS -
INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS . . . .
V. Minirwon surGace deal thickueay by two [chos of
CCMEM grovs placed By remie,
3 Mifrrimam 3ea? depih for mordwdng well i fhe
MM dapeh practizable ar 3¢ fent.

I CROTECHAICAL .
Buakipl har hala by tremly wid Farrshl BTOV oTeEman
groutiand mixturetinner pvo-ihras fon roplecad Iy kind
of with comptamed suisings,

B CATHDRIQ

) Fift hole inade 20me with zomerots plseed by ramic,
Fi WELL DESTRUCTION

Send & map of werk sia & SEpArRIE prmit 8 poquied
ferseells dospar Lhon 42 focr,
C: EPEGTAL GONDITIONS

Indusirist wells or 38 foet for domesno ang fmigation
@ Welts imlesa x Josacr depch In spesially dpproved,

NGTE One spglication must be Eubmsittad for danh woll or wait

desiruction, Mulkiphe borings on, one applisalen gex aezeprabls
fat peoteshnical gnd cantzminktion mvustigntions,

—

APPROVED

x:um'aqfdm

e
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APPENDIX B
SOIL BORING LOGS

S e e




Project No: 5526 Sheet: 1 of 1
Project Name: Cruisa America LOQ of Borehole: SB-12
Clisnt:
Location:
usCcs Sample Data
_ Subsurface ool &

£ é = Description é‘ﬁ 2 E g a Remarks
g | & |8 33 || &| & | £

o Ground Surface

2
N | GC | Brown gravely sand
4— N moderate hydrocarbon odor
. SwW PID = 35 ppm
§B-125' | 88 40
saturated
Black sandy gravel PID = 50 ppm
SB-127 | SS a0
Biack gravely clay
End of Borehole
12—
14—
Drill Date 9/6/02 Revlewed by: EW AEl Consultants

Driil Method: Direct Push

Total Depth: 10
Depth to Water: 6.40

Logged by: NG

3210 Old Tunnel Road, Sulte B
Lafayette, CA 94548
(925} 283-6000




Project No; 5526 Sheat: 1 of 1
Project Name: Cruise America LOQ of Borehola: SB-13
Cliant
Location:
uscs Sample Data
_ Subsurface & %
s | B | g Description 24 % 2| 3 FEgiss
b T
g &8 58 |83 2 |32
Ground Surface
Sand
Gravely sand
strong hydrocarbon odor
PID = 1500 ppm
SB-135 | SS 60
Black gravely clay saturated
PID = 50 ppm
88137 |SS
End of Borehole
1 1
12—
14—
Drill Date 9/6/02 Reviewed by: EW AE| Consultants
Drilt Method: Direct Push Logged by: NG 3210 Old Tunnel Roed, Suits B

Total Depth: 10
Depth to Watar: 6.15

Lafayette, CA 84549

(925) 283-8000




Project No: 5526 Sheet: 1 of 1
Project Nama: Cruise America LOQ of Borehole: SB-14
Cllent:
Location:
uscs Sampls Data
_ Subsurface = =
£ 2 = Description £ £ g 8 LD
& | E| 8 EE |2/ 8| § | 2
o & 3 @ 3 Elm | =
0 Ground Surface
Gravely sand
strong hydrocarbon odor
PID = 1500 ppm
SB-145 | 5SS 70
Black gravely clay saturated
PID = 50 ppmi
8B-147 | 88 50
End of Borehols
12—
14—
Drill Date 8/6/02 Reaviewad by: EW AEI Consultants

Drill Method: Direct Push

Total Depth: 10
Depth to Water: 5.98

Logged hy: NG

3210 Old Tunnal Road, Suite B
Lafayetta, CA 94549

(925} 283-6000




Projact No: 5526 Shest 1 of 1
Project Name: Cruise America Log of Borehole: §B-15
Client:
Location:
Uscs Sample Data
Subsurface Fa g
5 Deseription 2 .| € g 8 Remarks
8 E ﬁ a 5 b o
3 & & | @ < =
Ground Surface
i GC | ciayay gravel
1 L Gravely clay
. CL | claststo 6em
green staining
PID = 40 ppm
SB-15% |58 100
satrated
PID = 50 ppm
§B-157 |55 80
1 CL | Black gravely sitty clay
gravels decreasing
End of Borehola
12—
14—
Drill Date 9/6/02 Reviewed by: EW AEI Consuttants
Drill Methed: Direct Push Logged by: NG 3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B

Total Depth: 10
Depth to Water: 5.45

Lafayette, CA 94549
(925) 282-6000




. Project No: 5526 Shest: 1 0f 1
' Project Name: Cruise America LOQ of Borehole: SB-16
Client:
l Location:
' uscs Sampie Data
Subsurface = %
< Description é’ﬁ g g g S Remarks
[~8 A =] B
3 33 |B|a| & | 2
l Ground Surface
l Clayay gravel
|
| I Gravsly clay
green staining
SB-165 | S %0 *= =2 pm
l . saturated
————————————————————— PID = <1 ppm
5B-169" | S5 a0
l Grssn and black silt
10—
End of Borehole
l 12-
14-
' Drill Date 9/6/02 Reviewed by: EW AE| Consultants
; . O . 2210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B
Driil Method: Direct Push Logged by: NG Lafayette, CA 94549
Total Depth; 10 (925} 283-6000
l Depth to Water: 5.35




Project No: 5526 Shegt 1012
Project Name: Cruise America Log of Borehole: SB-17
Client:
Location:
Uscs Sample Data
_ Subsurtace & =
= 2 — Description 2_ £ H a Remarks
5| £ |4 =8 |8 2| 8|3
a 5| 8 & Elm| £ =
0- | Ground Surface
Sk GG
2ft i Claysy grave!
44 8By |55 1) PID =10 ppm
4 cL | Gravely clay
2 green staining saturated
6 moderate hydrocarbon odor
B OL | Black silty clay
Organic and anthropogenic
debris
10
12 CL
Soft Clay
Organic rich
14 sulfide odor
161
SC | Ssandy Clay
18
20 CH | siiff organic clay
SB-1720' | SS 100
22
CL
24 Brown gravsiy clay
Gravels increase with depth
Drill Date 9/6/02 Reviewed by: EW AEI Consultants

Drill Method: Dual Cased Direct Fush

Total Depth: 50

Depth to Water: 5.58, 45.5

Logged by: NG

3210 Cld Tunnel Road, Suite B
Lafayette, CA 94540
(925) 283-6000




Project No: 5526 Sheet: 20f 2
Project Name: Cruise America LOQ of Borehole: SB-17
Clent
Location:
uscs Sample Data
N Subsuriace = | 8
c 5 | _ Description 8- |.lgl 5|8 Ramarks
g | £ |2 58 |81 35| 8|2
a & | = ] Elm| £ | 2
I
o Brown gravely clay |
Gravels increase with depth |
27y
e ft
_ﬁk__-\:.'r; 1' sw | Well gradad sand
29—
a1
stiffens-less sand
rounded clasts 2-3cm <5%
33—
i
5 4
35
'_:E
I .
. Stiff sandy clay
37_‘4 CH plﬂsﬁc
39—
8B-1739 | S5 100
41 softer, more fine sand and silt
43
45 wet
cL | Sandy clay
47 soft, cohesiva
49-10 | SW | Weltgraded gravely sand
Drill Date 9/6/02 Reviewed by: EW AE| Consulants
; . : . 3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B
Drill Method: Duat Cased Direct Push Logged by: NG Lafayette, CA 94540
Total Depth: 50 (925) 283-6000
Depth to Water: 5.58, 45.5




Project No: 5526 Shest: 1 of 1
Projoct Name: Cruise America Log of Borehole: MW-1
Client:
Location:
USCS Sample Data
Subsurface Fand g
Description 8 = ol| E 2 o i
& & | m o =
Ground Surface
Neat cement grout
Bertonlte
PID = <1.0 ppm
Mw-14' | S5 11 80 E
Saturated
Sand and baserock backfill
“ PID=3ppm
85| 5 25
1 100,020 2°screen from 4' 1o 14'
1 #2/16 Montersy Sand
58
Dark grey soft silly clay
PID = 4 ppm
End of Borehole
Drill Date 9/18/02 Reviewed by: EW AE| Gonsultants
Drill Method: HSA Logged by: NG 3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B

Total Depth: 14
Depth to Water: 5.4

Lafayette, CA 94549
(925) 283-6000




Project No: 5526 Sheet. 1 of 1
l Project Nama: Cruise America LOQ' of Borehole: MW-2
Client:
. Locatlon:
' USCS | Sample Data
£ Subsurface oy g R s
£ 3| 5 Description 2= |.l€| % 3 emarl
2 E | 8 £2 8| & g |3
& & |8 a5 Pla| & =
. 0 Ground Surface
2+ Neat cement grout
Bentonite
- % pID = <1.0 ppm
l ! MW-24' |SS| 8 13
i Brown gravely clay
i g
l - ac
B_
' . 1 PID=<1.0 ppm
l 197 ss| 2
/ shall fragments
2 7/
- 3 I: \ N, 1 4!
' 12 / CL |1 gon groy atay clay 10' 0.020 2"screen from 4'fo 1
/ #2/16 Montsrey Sand
l "/ ss| 2
some sand and gravel bads Sulfur odor
14 é PiD = <1.0 ppm
l End of Borahole
' Dvlll Date 9/18/02 Reviewed by: EW AE| Consuliants
i : . 3210 Qld Tunnel Road, Suite B
Drill Method: HSA Logged by: NG Lafayette, CA
Total Depth: 14 (925) 283-6000
. Depth to Water: 13.0




p13a] == nlaids] "
0 V Ground Surface
,/
z-%
4—% 20 % gravel ™17} PID =43 ppm
% H{ ro=e0

I?‘

S E 107 0,020 2°screen from 410 14°

12~ SR
41 #2/16 Monterey Sand
Sulfur odor
14 M PID = 103 ppm
End of Borehola
; . . 3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B
Drill Method: HSA Logged by: NG Lafayette, CA 94549
Total Depth: 14 (925) 283-6000

Depth to Water: 13.05




Project No: 5526 Sheet: 1 0f 1
Project Name: Cruise Amerlca Log of Borehole: MW-4
Client:
Location:
usecs Sample Data
Subsurface [l
o tion 'E- n E § Ramarks
A § Ela|
Ground Suriace
Neat cement grout
Bentonita
" FID =2 ppm
MW-4 4" | 55| 10 50
Brown sandy gravel
B—{BAN
1=l 2 ,
i A . 1 PID=2ppm
102 cL
4 Dark grey silty clay
Rich In organic matter
12+ Saturated 10 0.020 2"screen from 4’ o 14
#2/16 Monterey Sand
i;; | sc | Clayey sand . 1 Sultur odor
14 G | gravetsto 1.5 PID = <1 ppm
End of Borahole
Drill Date 9/18/02 Reviewed by: EW AEl Consultants

Drill Method: HSA

Total Depth: 14
Depth to Water: 5.7

Logged by: NG

3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B
Lafayette, CA 94549
{925) 283-6000




Project No: 5526 Shest: 1 of 1
Project Name: Cruise America [ og of Borehole: MW-5
Client
Location:
uscs Sampie Data
Subsurface Fing
g = Description 2 5 & £ § g Aemarks
o
g % E | cla| & s
0 Ground Surface
2 Neat cement grout
Bentonite
PID = 2 ppm
4 SC | Light grey sandy clay wwas lssl 10| so P
Contains gravel and
anthropogenic debris
u n
B
B4 2 O 1 ] PID=2ppm
w-% cL
// Dark groy sifty clay i
Ly / Fich in organic matter :{ 10'0.020 2screen from 4’ to 14'
/ :] #2/16 Monterey Sand
/// 1 Sulfur odor
4[4 1 PID = <1 ppm
End of Borahole
Drill Date 9/18/02 Reviewed by: EW AE| Consultants
Drill Method: HSA Logged by: NG 3210 O Tunnel Road, Suite B

Total Depth: 14
Depth to Water: 6.2

Lafayette, CA 94548
(925) 283-6000




ATTACHMENT C

WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORMS



AEI CONSULTANTS

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-1
Project Name: Cruise America Date of Sampling:|9/30/2002
Johk Number: 5526 Name of Sampler:|N. Garfield
Project Address; 796 66th Avenue, Oakland

:
Well Casing Diameter (2"/4"/8") -

4
Wellhead Condiion oK Ad
Elevation of Top of Casing (feet ahove msl) 10.88
Depth of Well 14.00
Depth to Water (from top of casing) 5.41
Water Elevation (feet above msl) 5.47
Well Volumes Purged : 3

Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing sizes of 2" (.16 16.8

galft), 4" (.65 gal/ft), and 6" (1.44 gal/ft)
Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 18.5
Appearance of Purge Water clear
Free Product Present? No Thickness (ft):[ -

B
umber of Samples/Container Size

N

3 40mL VOA
. Vol Removed | Temperature Conductivity DO ORP
Time: (gal) (deg C) pH (uS/em) (mgrL) (meV) Comments
15:23:46 2 -17.8 6.92 3955.2 2055 -10
15:25:06 5 -17.8 6.92 3737.54 1013 -26
15:26:26 7 -17.8 6.92 3661.97 196 -53
15:27:46 10 -17.8 6.9 3691.34 183 -65
15:29:06 13 -17.8 6.89 3690.32 177 -72
15:30:26 16.5 -17.8 6.88 3680.29 173 =77

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)




AE|I CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-2
Project Name: Cruise America Date of Sampling:|9/30/2002
Job Number; 5526 Name of Sampler:|N. Garfield
Project Address: 796 66th Avenue, Oakland

Well Casing Diameter (2°/4"/6")

Wellhead Condition _ oK

Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl) 10.77

Depth of Well 14.00

Depth to Water (from top of casing) 8.00

Water Elevation (feet above msi) 2.77

Well Volumes Purged 3
Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing sizes of 2" (.16 29

galift), 4" (65 galfft), and 6" (1.44 galift)
Actual Volume Purged {gallons) 3.0
Appearance of Purge Water clear

Free Product Present?

No

Thickness (ft): |

i

Number of Samples/Container Size

i

3 40mL VOA

S Vol Removed | Temperature Conductivity DO ORP '
Time (gal) (deg C) pH (uSlom) | (mgfL) (mev) Comments
14:15:51 0.5 -17.8 6.82 23876.53 2376 -19
14:16:21 1 -17.8 6.83 2384053 1897 -3
14:16:51 1.5 -17.8 6.84 23896.59 1555 2 dry
14:17:21 2 -17.8 6.86 23914.23 1274 5]
14:27:42 2.5 -17.8 7 2372367 3787 25 dry
14:28:17 3 -17.8 6.94 23812.41 1922 24
COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)
sulfide odor




AEl CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-3

Project Name: Cruise America Date of Sampiing:| 9/30/2002
Job Number; 5526 Name of Sampler:|N. Garfield
Project Address: 796 66th Avenue, Qakland
Well Casing Diameter (2"/4"/6") 2
Wellhead Condition . - OK v
Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msi) 10.20
Depth of Well ' 14.00
Depth to Water (from top of casing) 5.21
Water Elevation (feet above msl) - - 4.99
Well Volumes Purged . 3
Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing sizes of 2" (.16 4.2
galift), 4" (.65 gal/ft), and 6" (1.44 gal/ft)
Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 4.0
Appearance of Purge Water clear
Free Product Present? No Thickness (ft):| -

3 40mL VOA
. Vol Removed | Temperature Conductivity DO ~ ORP : .
Time (gal) | (degC) ’» - (wSiom) | (mgiL) (meV) Comments
14:39:04 0.5 7217 6.78 19633.36 5581 -14
14:39:29 1 72.61 6.64 18000.31 1960 0
14:39:54 2 73.868 6.6 16986.73 505 12
14:40:19 2.5 73.4 : 6.59 17719.27 474 15
14:4(:49 3.5 7215 | 6.62 18760.31 632
14:41:19 4 7165 | 6.66 19088.98 813 5 dry
COMMENTS {(i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)
sulfide odor




AEl CONSULTANTS

GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-4

Project Name: Cruise America

Date of Sampling:|9/30/2002

Job Number: 5526 Name of Sampler:|N. Garfield
Project Address: 796 66th Avenue, Oakland

Well Casing Diameter (2"/4"/6") : ] 2 ]
Wellhead Condition ' _ oK v
Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl) 11.07
Depth of Well 14.00
Depth to Water {from top of casing) 5.50
Water Elevation {feet above msl) 5.57
Well Volumes Purged 3

Gallons Purged: formula valid anly for casing sizes of 2" (.16 4.1

galift), 4" (65 galfft), and 6" (1.44 gal/ft)
Actual Volume Purged {galions) 4.0
Appearance of Purge Water black turning clear
Free Product Present? No Thickness (ft):| -

Number of Samples/Container Size

3 40 mL VOA

. Vol Removed | Temperature Conductivity DO ORP
Time (gal) (deg C) PH (uSfem) (mgiL) (meV) Comments
11:55 2 206 7.73 1680
11:56 3 216 7.57 1653
11:57 4 23 7.53 1642 clear @ 3.5

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)




AEI CONSULTANTS

GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-5
Project Name:; Cruise America Date of Sampling:|9/30/2002
Job Number: 5526 Name of Sampler:|N. Garfield
Project Address: 796 66th Avenue, Oakland

s

Well Casing Diameter (2"/4"/6")
Wellhead Condition ok -]
Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above ms!) 11.18
Depth of Well 14.00
Depth to Water (from top of casing) 562
Water Elevation (feet above msl) 5.58
Well Volumes Purged 3

Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing sizes of 2" (.16 4.0

galift), 4" (.65 gal/ft), and 6" (1.44 gal/ft)

Actual Volume Purged {(gallons) 40

Appearance of Purge Water

black turning clear

Free Product Present?

No

Thickness (ft):

rEE e
Number of Samples/Container Size 3 40mL VOA
- Vol Removed Témperature Conductivity DO ORP
Time (gal) (deg ©) P (uSiem) | (mglL) (mev) Comments
12:05 15 222 7.06 >3999 clear
12:06 3 232 7.09 >3999
12:07 4 241 7.04 >3999

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.}




APPENDIX D

LABORATORY ANALYSES WITH
CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

& McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

htp:www.mecarmpbell.com E-mail: mainf@mecampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID:  #5526; Cruise America

3210 Old Tunnel Rd., Ste. B

Date Sampled:  09/06/02

Drate Received:  09/06/02

Client Contact: Nathan Garfield
Lafayette, CA 94549-4157

Date Reported:  09/20/02

Client P.O.: Nathan Garfield

Date Completed: 09/20/02

Dear Nathan;

Enclosed are:

September 20, 2002

1). the results of 14 analyzed samples from your #5526; Cruise America project,

2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our contro] limits,

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yo

trul

A __

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




ﬁ McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp/wwwr mecampbell.com  E-moail: maingmecampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc,

3210 Old Tunnel Rd., Ste. B

Lafayette, CA 94549-4157

Client Project ID:  #5526; Cruise America | Date Sampled: 09/06/02

Date Received: 09/06/02
Client Contact: Nathan Garfield Date Extracted: 09/06/02-05/16/02
Client P.O.: Nathan Garfield Date Analyzed: 09/06/02-05/16/02

Gasoline Range (C6-C12} Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Analytical methods:  SW8021B/2015Cm

Extraction method: SWS50308

Work Order: 0209092

Lab ID Chient ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % 8§
001A SB-12 W | ND<1000,,i 31,000 44 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 20 | 102
0024 5B-13 W 13,000,a,i 51,000 300 1700 320 1800 200 994
Q03A SB-14 \' ND<500,j,i 11,000 WD<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<35.0 WD<35.0 1o | 111
004A SB-15 W 3060,b,i 730 ND 32 071 35 1 -
005A 3B-16 W | ND<200,j,hi 3900 ND<] 2.1 ND<l 2.5 2 nesit
006A 5B-17 W | ND<200,,h,i 5900 ND<1.7 38 ND<1.7 42 33 -4
007A SB-17-W 47" w 90,a,i 150 1.7 3.5 19 35 1 -
008A SB-125' § ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 ! il
D10A SB-13 4 8 15,000,2 ND<50 21 840 300 1700 Lo00 E -#
012A SB-14 4' 8 ND ND ND ND ND WD 1 103
014A SB-15 4 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 106
016A SB-16 4' 8 73,g,m L3 ND<0.05 0.18 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 10 | 100
018A 5B-17 & 8 128 21 0.0073 0.0070 ND 0.011 1 118
021A SB-17 3¢9 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 : 117
I
mﬁm;‘; 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 j‘ peg/L
above the reporting limit ) 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 1 ;mg/Kg

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak,

*water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/lcg, wipe samples in ug/wipe, and TCLP extracts in ug/L.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: 2)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic pesks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ¢} TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent); £) one to a few isolated non-target peaks present, g)

strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; 1) liquid sample that contains
preater than ~2 vol, % sediment; §) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline
(aviation gas}. m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644

UJ)L_Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



DHS Certification No. 1644 ] pj1 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

‘ . 110 Znd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
ﬁ McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925.798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/Awww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
All Environmental, Inc, Client Project ID: #5526, Cruise America | Date Sampled:  09/06/02
l 3210 Old Tunnel Rd., Ste. B Date Received: 09/06/02
Client Contact: Nathan Garfield Date Extracted: 09/11/02-09/15/02
Lafayette, CA 94549-4157 -
l Client P.O.: Nathan Garfield Date Analyzed: 09/11/02-09/15/02
Methy] teri-Butyl Ether*
Fxtraction method:  SW5030B Analytical methads: SW8260B Work Order; 0209097
I Lak ID Client ID Matrix Methyl-t-buty] ether (MTBE) DF % 58
061B SB-12 w 32,000,i 1000 116
I 0028 SB-13 W 49,600,i 1000 118
003B SB-14 W 9500,i 250 114
l 0048 | SB-15 w 7704 100 | 117
005B SB-16 W 2700,i,h 100 117
I 0061 SB-17 W 5500,ih 330§ 117
007B SB-17-W 47 W 120, 33 I16
l Reporting Limit for DF =1; w 0.5 pg/l
ND means not detected at or - ‘
above the reporting limit S NA NA
I * water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in ug/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.
I ND means not detected above the reporting Limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
i) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sarnple that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content.




) 110 2nd Avenve South, #D7, Pacheca, CA 945533560
ﬁ McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone ; 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hittp//wwrw.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecanmbell. com

All Environmental, Inc, Client Project ID:  #5526; Cruise America | Date Sampled: 09/06/02
3210 Old Tunnel Rd.. Ste. B Date Received: 0%/06/02
., e,
Client Contact: Nathan Garfield Date Extracted: 09/06/02
Lafayette, CA 94549-4157
Client P.Q.; Nathan Garfield Date Analyzed: 09/06/02-09/09/02
Lead by Graphite Furnace Atomic Absorption*
[Extraction method: E200.9 Analytical methads: E200.9 Work Order: 0209092
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Extraction Lead DF % 88
0209092-001C SB-12 w DISS. ND 1 N/A
0205092-002C SB-13 W DISS. ND 1 N/A
0209092-003C SB-14 w DISS. ND 1 N/A
0209092-004C 5B-15 W THS5. 0.03% 2 N/A
0209092-005C SB-15 W DISS. ND 1 N/A
0205092-006C §B-17 w DISS. ND 1 N/A
0209092-008A © 8B-12 % 5 TTLC 1200 1 107
0209092-010A SB-13 4 5 TTLC 830 1 108
0209092-012A SB-14 4' S TTLC 110 1 105
0209092-014A SB-15 4 S TTLC 50 1 104
G209092-016A SB-la 4' 8 TTLC 20 1 102
0209092-018A SB-17 4' ] TTLC 32 1 102
0209092-021A 5B-17 39 ] TTLC 33 1 106
Reporting Limit for DF =1, W DISS. 0.005 mg/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit s TTLC 30 mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in meg/L, soil/sludge/sohid/product samples in mg/ke, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts in
mg/L.

(ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or instrument.

Analytical Methods: EPA 6010C/200.7 for all elements except: 200.9 (water- Sb, As, Pb, Se, T1); 245.1 (Hg); 7010 (sludge/soil/solid/oil/product/wipes -
As, Se, T1); 74718 (Hg).

DISTLC extractions are performed using STLC methodology except that deionized water is substituted for citric acid buffer as the extraction fluid.
DISTLC results are not applicable to STLC regulatory limits.

i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol, % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA methodologies and can
significantly effect reported metal concentrations; z) reporting limit raised due to matrix interference.

DHS Certification No. 1644 0‘ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



f 110 2nd A South, #-D'F, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
g McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925.798-1620 _ Fax £ 925-798-1622
N httpwww, mecanapbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID:  #5526; Cruise America | Date Sampled: 09/06/02
3210 Old Tunnel Rd., Ste. B Date Received: 09/06/02
Client Contact: Nathan Garfield Date Extracted: 09/16/02-09/18/02
Lafayette, CA 94549-4157
Client P.0.: Nathan Garfield Date Analyzed: 09/18/02-09/19/02
Lead by ICP*
[Extraction method: CA Title 22 Analytical methods: SWg010C ‘Work Order: 0209092
TLab ID Client ID Matrix Extraction ELead DF % 58
0209092-008A 8B-12 5 S STLC 23 1 N/A
0200092-010A 5B-13 4 ] STLC 1.5 1 N/A
0209092-012A SB-14 4' S STLC 2.7 1 N/A
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W TTLC NA mg/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit 8 STLC 02 mg/L

P S Sy
* water samples are reported in tng/L, soil/sludge/solid/product samples in me/kg, wipes in ug/fwipe and all TCLP / STEC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts in
mg/L.

IND means not detected abave the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or instrumnent.

Analytical Methods: EPA 6010C/200.7 for all elements except: 200.9 (water- Sb, As, Pb, Se, Tt); 245.1 (Hg); 7010 (sludge/soil/solid/oil/product/wipes -
As, Se, Tl); 7471B (Hg).

DISTLC extractions are performed using STLC methodology except that deionized water is subatitutad for citric acid buffer as the extraction fluid,
DISTLC results are not applicable to STLC regulatory lirmits.

i) liquid sample that containg greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the lquid, in accordance with EPA methodologies and can

significantly effect reported metal concentrations; 2) reporting limit raised due to matrix interference.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




| s McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenuve South, #ID7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone ; 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622
hitp:/fwww. mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell,.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: § WorkOrder: 0209092

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction; SWS5030B BatchlD: 3838 Spiked Sample ID: 0209067-001A
Sample | Spiked MS* MSD* |MS-MSD*; LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSDI!Acceptance Criteria (%)

Compound

mg/Kg mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High

TPH{gas) ND 0.60 106 118 102 109 107 1.40 80 120

MTBE ND 0.10 942 883 6.50 958 95 0.841 30 120

Benzene ND 0.10 102 99.5 247 952 97.8 272 20 120

Toluene ND 0.10 113 i13 0277 g2 93.6 1.72 80 120

Ethylhenzene ND 0.10 110 108 2.00 99.3 100 1.09 80 120

Xylenes ND 0.30 110 i3 6.25 93.3 933 0 80 120

%S8: 197 100 111 112 0.796 97.5 100 246 80 120

NONE

Alf target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI less than the method RL with the foliowing exceptions:

WS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratary Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Controd Sample Duplicata: RPD = Relative Percent

Deviation.

NiA = not enough sample to parform matrix spike and matrlx spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concantration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluled due 1o high matrix or

analyte content.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS = MSD) / {MS + MSD) * 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recaveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is Inhomogencus AND contains signlificant concentrations of

analyte relative to the amount spiked, or by if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.




é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone ; $25-798-1620 Fax : $25-798-1622
http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W WorkQrder: 0209092

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 3880 Spiked Sample ID; 0209087-006A
Sample | Spiked Ms* MSD* |MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria {%)

Compound

pg/L pa/lL (% Rec. | % Rec. | %W RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High

TPH(gas) ND 60 102 103 0.991 113 114 0.611 80 120

MTBE ND 10 86.7 115 280 024 96 3.87 20 120

Benzene ND 10 96.1 91.8 4.63 948 958 103 80 120

Toluene ND 10 103 98.5 432 92.6 91.2 1.49 80 120

Ethylbenzene ND 10 106 102 4.60 97.8 HRY i.11 30 12¢

Xylenes ND 30 110 103 625 933 93 0.358 80 120

%S8: 99.7 100 101 96.7 438 103 99.8 2.73 80 120

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Dupficate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sampie; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent

Deviation,

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyle concentration in sample exceads spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or

analyte content.

% Recaovery = 100 * (MS-Sampla} / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD} / (MS + MS5D) * 2.

“ MS and / or MSD spike recoverias may not be near 100% ot the RPDs near 0% if: ) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample mairix interferes with spike recovery.




. 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
‘ é MecCampbell Analytical Inc. Telophone ; 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

http/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

Matrix: W WorkOCrder: 0209092
EPA Method: SWB8260B Extraction; SWS030B BatchlD: 3859 Spiked Sample ID: 0209089-003A
Sample | Spiked Ms* MSD* |MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptanca Criteria (%)
Compound
Hall Mg/l | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
Methyl-t-buty] ether (MTBE) ND 10 813 85.6 515 922 89.9 2.56 70 130
%551 97.7 i00 93.3 95.1 1.93 116 117 0.925 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Contrel Sample; LGSD = Laboratory Control Sample Dupficate; RPD = Refative Percent
Daviation.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sampla exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due (o high matrix or
analyte content.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhormogenous AND contains significant concantrations of
analyte ralative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matyix Interferes with spike recovery.




. 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
ﬁ McCampbell Analytlcal Inc. Telephone ; 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1621

http/fwww.meceampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6010C

Matrix: S WorkOrder: 0208092
EPA Method: 6Q10C Extraction: SW3050B BatchlID; 3863 Splked Sample ID: 0208092-014A
Sample | Spiked MSs* MSD* |MS-MSD*| LGS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound
mg/Kg mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
Lead N/A 500 N/A N/A N/A 107 102 5.18 70 130
RARE N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 108 108 0.309 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were MD less than the method RE. with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike, or analyte concentration In sample exceeds spike amount,
% Recavery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD) / (M5 + MSD) * 2,

" MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomoganous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative i the amount spiked, ot b if that spsacific sarmpla matrix interfares with spike recovery.




. 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94353-5560
‘é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone ; 925.798-1620  Fax ; 925-798-1622

hitp/fwww.mocampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E200.9

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0209092
EPA Method: E200.9 Extraction: E200.7/€200.9 BatchfD: 3862 Spiked Sample 1D: N/A
Sample | Spiked Ms* MSD* |MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound T
mgfL mg/l. | % Rec. | % Rec. | %¥RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low 5 High
Lead N/A 0.010 N/A N/A N/A 4.9 115 19.1 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratary Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Daviation.

N/A = not enough sample fo perform: matrix splke, or analte concantration in sample exceeds spike amount.
% Recavery = 100 * (MS-Sarmnple) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -~ MSD) / (MS + MSD) " 2.

* M3 and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND cantains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b} if that specific sample matrix intarferes with spike recovery.




) T10 2nd Avenue South, A7, Pacheco, CA 043575360
g McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925.798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

httpy/Ferww.mocampbell.com  E-mail: maing@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW6010C

Matrix: S WorkOrder: 0209092
EPA Method: SWE010C Extraction; CA Title 22 BatchtD: 3970 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Sample | Spiked MS* MSD* |MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
Cormpound
mg/L mg/. | %Rec | % Rec. | %RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
Lead N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 113 102 103 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Contral Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

N/A = not enough sample to parform matrix spike, or analyte conceniration in sample excesds splke amount.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sampie) / {Amount Spikad); RPD = 100 * (M5 — MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample 1s inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the armount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.




McCampbell Analytical Inc. cHAIN_nI:_c"S'"“]v nicnnn Page 1 of 1

110 Second Avenue South, #D7
Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

(925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0209092
Client:
All Environmental, Inc. TEL: (925) 283-6000
3210 Old Tunnel Rd., Ste. B FAX:  (925) 283-6121
afayette, CA 94549-4157 ProjectMNo:  #5526; Cruise A
PO: Nathan Garfield 06-Sep-02
Requested Tests
Sample 1D ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Bottle 6010C E200_9 }V8021 B/801 501 SW8260B l |
0209092-001 SB-12 Water /6102 [#] A B
0209092-002 SB-13 Water |  9/6/02 c A B
0209092-003 SB-14 Water 602 C A B
0209092-004 3B-15 Water 9/6/02 C A B
0209092-005 SB-16 Water 9/6102 C A B
0209092-006 SB-17 Water 976102 C A B
0209092-007 SB-17-W 47 Water 9/6/02 A B
0209092-008 SB-12 §' Sail 9/6/02 A A
0209092-009 58127 Soil G2 A A
0208092-010 SB-13 4 Soil 9/6/02 A A
0209092-011 SB-13 7 Soit 9/6/02 A A
0200092-012 5B-14 4' Saoit 9/6/02 A A
0209092-013 SB-147 Soil 9/6/02 A A
0209092-014 &B-15 4" Soil 9/6/02 A A
0209092-015 SB-157' Sail 9/6/02 A A
0209092-016 SB-16 4' Soil 9/6/02 A A
Comments:
J| Date/Time i 1 Date/Time }——
Relinquished by: Received by:
Relinquished by: Received by:
Relinquished by: Received by: )

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumed to client or disposed of at client expense.

Bottle Type: L-Liter V-Voa S-Soll Jar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other



McCampbell Analytical Inc. ; e“nlu_ul:_c“s"'nv ninnnn Page 1 of I

110 Second Avenue South, #D7
Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

(325) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0209092
Client:
All Environmental, Inc. TEL: (925) 283-6000
3210 Old Tunnel Rd., Ste. B FAX: (925) 283-6121
Lafayette, CA 945494157 ProjectNo:  #5526; Cruise A
PO: MNathan Garfield 7 06-Sep-02
] Requested Tests
Sample 1D ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Bottle | 010G | E200.9 N8021B/S015C SWB260B | |
0209092-017 SB-16 9 Soil 9/6/02 A A
0209092-018 SB-17 4 Soll 9/6/02 A A
0208082-019 SB17 717 Soil 9/6/02 i A A
0209092-020 SB-17 20’ Soil 9/6102 ' A A
0209092-021 SB-17 39" Soil Q/a/02 A A
Comments:
| DateTime | | DatefTime |
Relingquished by: Received by:
Relinquished by: Received by:
Relinquished by: Received by:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Bottle Type: L-Liter V-Voa S-Soll Jar O-Orbo T-Tediar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94533-5360

‘é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephons : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp:/fwww.anecampbell.com E-mail: main@@mecampbell. com

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: #5526, Cniise America

3210 Old Tunnel Rd., Ste. B

Date Sampled;:  09/19/02

Date Received:  09/19/02

Client Contact: Nathan Garfield
Lafayette, CA 94549-4157

Date Reported:  09/26/02

Client P.O.: Nathan Garfield

Date Completed: 09/26/02

Dear Nathan:

Enclosed are:

September 26, 2002

I). the resultsof 5 analyzed samples from your #5526; Cruise America project,

2). aQC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

" 4). abill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yo

Iy,

gela Rydeﬁ&b‘ﬂaﬂager




ﬁ McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D}7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
bttp:/fwww.mecampbell com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc,

3210 Old Tunnel Rd., Ste. B

Lafayette, CA 94549-4157

Client Project ID: #5526, Cruise America

Date Sampled: 09/19/02

Date Received: 09/19/02

Client Contact: Nathan Garfield

Date Extracted: 09/19/02

Client P.Q.: NMathan Garfield

Date Analyzed: 09/19/02

Lead by ICP*
Extraction method: SW3Q50B Analytical methads:  6310C Work Order: 0209296
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Extraction Lead DF % S8
0200296-001A MW-1 4' S TTLC 59 1 83.1
0209296-002A MW-2 4 8 TTLC 25 1 95.8
0209296-003A MW-3 4 S TTLC 25 1 96.4
0209256-004A MW-4 4' S TTLC ] 1 874
0209296-005A MW-54' 5 TTLC 190 1 96.4
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W TTLC NA mg/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit s TTLC 3.0 mg/Kg

mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or instrument.

* water samples are reported in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid/product samples in mg/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and alt TCLP / STLC { DISTLC / SPLP extracts in

Analytical Methods: EPA 6010C/200.7 for all elements except: 200.9 (water- Sb, As, Pb, Se, Tl); 245.1 (Hg); 7010 (sludge/soil/solid/oil/product/wipes -
As, Se, TIy; 74718 (Hg).

DISTLC extractions are performed vsing STLC methodology except that deionized water is substituted for citric acid buffer as the extraction fhuid.
DISTLC results are not applicable to STLC regulatory limits.

i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA methodologies and can
significantly effect reported metal concentrations; 2) reporting limit raised due to matrix interference.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Edward Hamilion, Lab Director




é McCarmpbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #DY7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Tealephone ; 925.798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:wvrw.meeampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc.

3210 Old Tunnel Rd., Ste. B

Lafayette, CA 94549-4157

Client Project ID: #5526; Cruise America

Date Sampled: 09/19/02

Date Received: 09/19/02

Client Contact: Nathan Garfield

Date Extracted: 09/19/02

Client P.O.: Nathan Garficld

Date Analyzed: 09/20/02-09/24/02

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method: SWS03CB Analyticat methods:  SW8(21B/8015Cm Work Order; 0209296
Lab D Client I Matrix TPH(g) MIBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF { %38
001A MW-] 4 s ND ND KD ND WD ND 1 102
002A MW-2 4' S ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 101
003A MW-3 4 S ND WD ND ND ND ND 11110
004A MW 4 5 6£2,m ND ND 0.0080 0.0078 0.021 1 . 90.5
005A MW-54' 8 ND 2.0 0.0053 0.0088 ND n.o10 1 104

i
|
|
Reporting Limit for DF =1, w NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 | ug/L
NI means not detected at or
abave the reporting limit S 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 I mg/Kg

*water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe, and TCLP extracts in ug/L.
4 cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with sumogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursoty in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
attered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent}; f) one to a few isolated non-target peaks present; g)
strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/prbduct is present, i) liquid sample that contains
areater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline

(aviation gas). m) no recognizahle pattern.

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

DHS Certification No. 1644




. 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
‘é MecCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925.798-1622

hitp:fveaw mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW38021B/8015Cm

Matrix: § WorkOrder: 0209296
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 4053 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Sample | Spiked Ms* MSD* [MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD|Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compeund

mg/Kg mg/Kg [ % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High

TPII{gas) N/A 0.60 WA N/A N/A 110 110 0.0617 80 120

MTBE N/A 0.10 N/A N/A N/A 935 939 0.485 80 120

Benzene NA 0.10 N/A N/A W/A 983 98.4 0.0554 80 120

Toluene N/A 0.10 NA N/A WA 102 103 0.684 80 120

Ethylbenzene N/A 0.10 N/A N/A N/A 103 102 1.02 80 120

Xylenes N/A 0.30 N/A N/A N/A 103 103 0 80 120

%S8: NfA 100 N/A N/A N/A 93.3 95.4 2.30 80 120

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND [ess than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Malrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LGS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

N/A = not encugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sampte exceeds splke amount for sofl matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluied due to high matrix or
analyte cantent.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {(Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD} / (MS + MSD) * 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhornogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix intarfares with spike recovery.




. 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
ﬁ MecCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6010C

Matrix: S WorkOrder: 0209296
EPA Method: 8010C Extraction. SW3050B BatchlD: 4054 Spiked Sample ID: 0209296-002A
Sample | Spiked Ms* MS3D* |MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD |Accaptance Critaria (%)
Compotund
mg/ig mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. [ % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
Lead ND 500 858 882 2.83 839 89.8 6.84 70 130
%8385: 95.8 100 %83 100 1.68 103 101 1.98 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch wete ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

M3 = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Daviation.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix gplke, or anakyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD} / (MS + MSD) * 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix intarferes with spike recovery.
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McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 Second Averue South, #D7

Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
(925) 798-1620

Client:

All Environmental, Inc.

3210 Old Tunnel Rd.

,Ste. B

Lafayette, CA 94549-4157

TEL:
FAX:

CHAIN-OF-GUSTODY RECORD

WorkOrder: 0209296

(925) 283-5000
(925) 283-6121

ProjectMo:  #5526; Cruise A

Page 1 of 1

PO: 19-Sep-02
o Requested Tests

Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Hold 8010C 180218!8015 \ ] ”[ o ‘
D209295-001 | MW 4 Sail 9/19/02 T A A C o
0209295-002 MW-2 4' Soil 9/19/02 1 ] A A i
0209296-003 MW.3 4' Sail 9/19/02 ij A A thﬁ ]
0209296-004 Mw-4 4' Soil 9/19/02 |:| A A Ir
0209296-005 MW-54' Soll 9/19/02 ] A A T o
Comments:
— e T DateTime |t e seme e s e " DateTime
| Relinquished by: Received by: . _ e

| Relinquished by:

!
l Relinguished by:

Received by:

Received by:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense,

Bottle Type: L-Liter V-Voa S-Seil Jar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other



ﬁ McCampbell Analytical Inc.

11¢ 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 923-798-1620  Fax : 9§25-798-1622
htp:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: maini@mecampbell cam

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID:  #5526; Cruise America

3210 Old Tuanel Rd., Ste. B

Lafayette, CA 94549-4157

Date Sampled:  09/30/02
Date Received:  09/30/02
Client Contact: Nathan Garfield Date Reported: ~ 10/07/02
Client P.O.: Nathan Garfield Date Completed: 10/07/02

Dear Nathan:

Enclosed are:

QOctober 07, 2002

1). the results of 5  analyzed sa.mplesrfrom your #5526; Cruise America project,

2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our conirol limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you égain.

Yourg trul

gela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94353-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hitp:/feww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

i
1
i
i
1

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: #5526; Cruise America | Date Sampled: 09/30/02
3210 Old Tunnel Rd., St=. B Date Recetvad: 09/30/02

Client Contact: Nathan Garfield Date Extracted: 10/02/02-10/05/02
Lafayette, CA 94549-4157

Client P.O.: Nathan Garfield Date Analyzed: 10/02/02-10/05/02

Gasoline Range {C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Analytical methods: SWB021E/E015Cm

Extraction method: SW5030B

Work Order: 0205495

TabID ] ChemtlD | Mamx| TPH(g) MIBE Benzene Toluene | Ethyloenzene | Xylenes | DF | % 55
001A MW-1 W 1800, 19,000 50 15 16 18 1 | 106
0024 MW-2 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 1| 106
003A MW-3 w ND ND ND ND ND ND 1|1
004A MW-4 w | ND<100g 750 ND ND ND ND 1 | 110
005A MW-5 W | ND<20004 19,000 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 | 10 | 10%
Reportiog Lt for DE=1; | W 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 | pell
above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

*water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mgfkg, wipe samples in ug/wipe, productfoil/non-aqueous liquid samples in
mg/L, and TCLP extracts in ug/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are gursory in nature and McCampheli Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; &) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gascline?; €) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard salvent); f) one to a few isolated non-target peaks present;
£) strongly aged gasoling or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that
contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattemn that does not appear to be derived from

gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




. 116 20d Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
‘é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephons : 925-798-1620 Fax : 525-798-1622

httpr/worer mecampbell.com E-mail: main@@mecampbell. com

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID:  #5526; Cruise America | Date Sampled: 09/30/02
3210 Old Tunnel Rd, Ste. B Date Received: 09/30/02
Client Contact: Nathan Garfield Date Extracted: 10/02/02-10/03/02

Lafaystte, CA 94549-4157

Client P.O.: Nathan Garfield Date Analyzed: 10/02/02-10/03/02

Oxygenated Volatile Organics + EDB and 1,2-DCA by P&T and GC/MS*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SWE260B Work Order: 0209495

LabID | 0209495-001B | 0209495-002B | 0209405-003B | 0209495-004B
Client ID MW-1 MW.2 MW-3 MWw-4 Reporting Limit for
Matrix W w W w DE=L
DF 1000 i 1 1 20 8 W
Compound : Concentration ug'kg ug/L
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND=500 ND ND ND<10 NA 0.5
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND<5€0 ND ND ND<10 NA 0.5
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 13,000 0.84 ND 750 NA ‘ 0.5
tert-Amyl methy] ether (TAME) ND<500 ND ND ND<i0 NA 0.5
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND=<5000 ‘ ND ND ND<]60 . NA 5.0
1,2-Dibromaethane (EDB) ND<500 ND ND ND<10 NA 0.5
1,2-Dichleroethane (1,2-DCA) ND<500 ND ND ND<10 NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%55: 92.4 98.4 99.4 95.6
Comments

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in ug/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe,
product/oil/nen-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A tmeans enalyte not applicable to this analysis.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; 1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Edward Harmilton, Lab Director



. 110 2nd Avenue Scuth, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5550
é MecCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : §25-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hittp:/fworw. mecampbell.com E-madl: main{@mocampbell com

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID:  #5526; Cruise America | Date Sampled: 09/30/02
3210 Old Tunnel Rd., Ste. B Date Received: 09/30/02
Client Contact: Nathan Garfield Date Extracted: 10/02/02-10/03/02

Lafayetfte, CA 94549-4157

Client P.O.: Nathan Garfield Date Analyzed: 10/02/02-10/03/02

Oxygenated Volatile Organics + EDB and 1,2-DCA by P&T and GC/MS*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 0209495

Lab [T} | 0209495-005B
Client D MW-3 Reporting Limit for
Matrix W DE=1
DF 500 5 W
Compound Concentration ugtkg (48
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE} ND<250 NA 0.5
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE} ND=250 NA 0.5
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 18,000 NA 0.5
tert-Amnyl methyl ether (TAME) ND<250 NA 0.3
t-Butyl alecohol (TBA) ND<2500 . NA 5.0
1,2-Dibromeethane (EDB) ND<250 NA .5
1,2-Dichloreethane (1,2-DCAY ND<230 NA 6.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS! 97.8
Comments i

i
* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP exfracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in ug/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe,
product/otmon-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

NI means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

h} lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; 1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; ) sample diluted due to high
organic content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 . Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é. McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephane ; 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798.1622
http://www.mcoampbell.com E-mail; main@mccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrlx: W WorkOrder: 0209495
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm  Extraction: SW5D30B BatchiD: 4207 Spiked Sample ID; 0208495-002A
Sample | Spiked MS* MSD* MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD|Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound

vg/L pa/L [%Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD L.ow High
TPH{gas) ND 60 120 116 3.33 99.9 101 0.829 80 120
MTBE ND 16 107 119 16.3 “103 93.3 16,1 80 120
Benzene ND 10 101 105 3.80 106 98.2 7.84 80 120
Toluene ND 10 96.8 102 479 10% 101 7.59 30 120
Ethylbenzene ND 10 979 103 4.79 114 101 12.5 30 120
Xylenes ND 30 96.7 103 6.67 1o 103 6.25 20 120
%455: 106 100 98 103 523 98.4 ot.4 7.37 80 120

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Deviation.

analyte content.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate,
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soll matrix or exceeds 2x spiks amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrlx or

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Malrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percant

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS — MSDY} / (MS + MSD) * 2,

“ 13 and / or M3D spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of

analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.




. 110 2nd Avenue South, #D)7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-738-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http/fwww, mccampbetl.com E-meil; main@mccampbell com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

Matrc: W WorkOrder: 0209495

EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SWS50308 . BatchiD: 4189 Spiked Sample ID: 0209480-010A
Sample | Spiked Ms* MSD* |MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSDAcceptance Criteria (%)

Compodnd pg/l Hgl | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | %Y Rec. | % RPD Low High

tert-Amy! methyl ether (TAME) ND 10 100 99.1 1.08 96.7 94.1 278 70 130

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 10 98.1 98 0.0877 95.8 93.1 2.88 70 130

Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 10 107 105 1.07 99.2 5.3 4.00 70 130

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 10 103 103 0.0428 96.9 %33 3.79 70 130

%S581: 103 100 229 93.3 0.463 99.6 99.4 0.175 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were MDD less than the method RL with the foltowing exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratary Control Sample Duplicate: RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix splke duplicate.

NR = analyte conceniration in sample exceeds spike amount for sol matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sampla diluted due to high matrix or
anatyte content.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {Amaount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (M5 - MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2,

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% ar the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample Is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix Interferes with spike recovery.




McCampbell Analytical Inc.
110 Second Avenue South, #D7
Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
{925) 798-1620

CHAIN-OF-GUSTODY RECORD ™= -~

WorkOrder: 0209495

Client:
All Environmental, Inc. TEL: (925) 283-6000
3210 Old Tunnel Rd., Ste. B FAX: {925) 283-6121
Lafayette, CA 94548-4157 ProjectNo:  #5528; Cruise A
PO: Nathan Garfield 30-Sep-02
Requested Tests o
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Hold | 8021B/8015 | SWB2608 o g \ !
0209495-001 MW-1 Water 9/30/02 O [ A B B ;
0209495-002 MW-2 Water 9/30/02 ] A B
0209495-003 o Mw-3 Water 9/30/02 O A ]
0209495-004 MwW-4 Water 9/30/02 O A 8
0209495-005 ~ MW-5 Water 9/30/02 O A B )
Comments:
e — . Dateilime e DaleTime -
Relinquished by: - Received by: e
Relinquished by: R ~ Received by: L ~ o
Relinquished by: Received by: o o

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Bottle Type: L-Liter V-Voa S-Soil Jar O-Orbo T-Tediar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other
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riceAMEBELL ANALYTICAL INC. . CHAIN OF ‘@%STODY RECORD ' 4
O i . o7 - TURN AROUND TIME= Q) Q a -
&\J Teleghone: (925) 798-1620 . Fax: (925) 798-1622 'aaﬁ;g RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR * 5DA
\ Report To: | ey Biil To: _ . Analysis Regiest Other
Company: All Environmental —~ é’
3210 Old Tunnol Road, Suite B |18
Lafaycfte, CA 94549-4157 5l |s g e
Tele: (925) 283-6000 Fax: {925) 283-6121 g N AR
Project#: 5527 - Project Name: Crvise Mer.'e 7 g 2= P NS &
Project Location: 777 ¢ 5 Mo lffm.é e § _g g 23 - =3
Sampler Signatore: : § g g § % ‘f g :%:
| o [T [ T Sl i) 18 5)e) Ja) | 2
: B)= sl=ElEl2(Blels |3 2= |g]ald
* SAMPLEID: | 1ocation -§ g : [EIZ1E/512/2(2 5|88 z g £15
: - Date Tinm:*‘g"r;fﬁTf Bl $E§g£§§g§§§§;$“8
. o el e S e A R R
X Mw - 730 S XX T IX] ll+ ’H
Maw -2 IR _ HERMIRENEN Y L] | .
q M -3 1] f INRIINE, IRENEN |
| AMw - J ¢ - f i { ] f
Auw-5 J [ : 11 ) ] —
L) o] | hirw: (ol lrl
et | !

; E .
EREENERL mL TR [T
HERANRARNSEREmE -

‘ Da_: Time: d By: Remarks: - o . L
73 2154 {ﬁmm \[ m\ ;F f: “to l”l'jﬁr‘é"e I(Qél) ae{c@usdj“f‘tw'fs, Ce gy

Date: | Time: Received By:

Relinquished By Date: Time: Received By: o ™ - j

[t A S TR e



